and resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at meeting 
held July 28, 1902 

"Whereas, The Commissioner of Street Cleaning, in a communication to, the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated July 26, 1902, has made requisition for 
the issue of bonds to the amount of one hundred and sixty-five thousand five hundred 
and fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($165,557.50), to provide for the purchase. 
acquisition or construction of stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning, 
as provided by section 546 of the Greater New York Charter, the estimated expense 
thereof being for the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx; 

"Resolved, That, subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller be authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the 
manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of 
one hundred and sixty-five thousand five hundred and fifty-seven dollars and fifty 
cents ($165,557.50), the proceeds whereof to be expended for the purchase, acquisi-
tion or construction of new stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning, in 
the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx." 

(Copy.) 

Department of Street Cleaning. 
New York, July 26, 1902.